

Case No. 12-5903

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SOUTHERN REHABILITATION GROUP, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Tennessee

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, TENNESSEE
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, KENTUCKY MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY,
AND OHIO STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
AND URGING REVERSAL

Jon N. Ekdahl
Leonard A. Nelson
American Medical Association
Office of General Counsel
515 N. State St., 14th Floor
(312) 464-5532
Of Counsel

David L. Steed
Cornelius & Collins
Nashville City Center, Suite 1500
511 Union Street
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
(615) 244-1440
Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Identity and Interest of <i>Amici</i> and of Source of Authority to File Brief	6
FRAP Rule 29(c)(5) Statement	7
Issue Addressed in This Brief	7
Nature of the Case and the Proceedings Below, as Relevant to This Brief	8
Summary of the Argument	13
Argument and Citations of Authority	14
There is a Genuine Factual Dispute on the Plaintiffs’ Claim for Interest Arising from the Delay in Payment of the Plaintiffs’ Charges for Medical Services.	14
I. Neither HHS nor the Trial Court Demonstrated the Absence of a Genuinely Disputed Issue of Material Fact.	14
II. The Court Record Amply Demonstrates a Genuine Dispute as to Whether the Remanded Claims Were Clean.	19
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance with FRAP 32(a)(7)	23
Certificate of Service	23

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	14, 19, 21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1989)	18
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1989)	19
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	17
<i>Lifeline Ambulance Service, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 2006 WL 626177 (W.D.Va. 2006)	17
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. (2010)	14
<i>Morales v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Rimmel v. Mercantile Trust Co.</i> , 774 F.2d 279 (8th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	18
<i>Thomas v. George, Hartz, Lundeen, Fulmer, Johnstone,</i> <i>King and Stevens, P.A.</i> , 525 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	20
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 446 U.S. 253 (1980)	17
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Property</i> , 85 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 932 (1996)	20

Statutes	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. §553	18
42 U.S.C. §1395u(c)(2)	<i>Passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1395ff(b)(2)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. §1395oo(f)(1)	17
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	14
Medicare Claims Processing Manual, §80.2.2.1.C	11, 13, 18, 19
